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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

. kiand, CA 946:
Mr. John Goldstein Oagﬂm27ﬁ$§é

Plants Unlimited
16450 Kent Ave.
San Lorenzco, CA 94580

February 28, 1994

STID 3761

Re: Investigations at 16450 Kent Ave., San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Goldstein,

This office has received and reviewed Tank Protect Engineering’s
quarterly report, dated February 1, 1994, for the above site.

A minimum of two additional quarterly ground water monitoring
events, and continued monthly water level measurements and
corresponding gradient determinations are required.

Additionally, in Tank Protect’s report, it states that borings
were drilled adjacent to the three monitoring wells on January
20, 1993, and one soil sample was collected from each of these
borings. Please clarify whether these boring samples were used
to represent the required soil samples from Wells MW-1 through
MW-3. Additionally, please submit a figure showing the locations
of. these borings.

Having reviewed Evax’s well installation report again, it was
noted that no well survey information was submitted with that
report. According to Evax’s report, the wells were surveyed to
Mean Sea Level (MSL). Please submit the documentation showing
that the wells were surveyed to MSL with the next quarterly
report.

Lastly, our case files do not contain details on the extent of
overexcavation that took place (please give tank pit dimensions
of the initial and final excavation), on the depths of the
initial and confirmatory soil samples, and the amount of
excavated soil resulting from the overexcavation., It is the
understanding of this office that approximately 6 cubic yards of
s0il was generated from the initial tank removal/excavation, and
hauled off to Zanker Road in San Jose. Please confirm whether or
not this is the case, and address the above issues in the next
quarterly report.



Mr. John Goldstein
Re: 16450 Kent Ave.
February 28, 1994
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Mrakovich
Tank Protect Engineering
2821 Whipple Road
Union city, CA 94587-1233

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY G F
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ’

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

November 22, 1993 UST Locat Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. John Goldstein Oakland, CA 94621

Plants Unlinited (510) 271-4530

16450 Kent Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 3761

Re: Investigations at 16450 Kent Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Goldstein,

This office sent you a letter on September 20, 1993, requiring
that you resume quarterly ground water monitoring at the above
site, and submit a quarterly ground water monitoring report by
mid-October 1993. To this date, this office has received no
quarterly report. Per a conversation between Ms. Goldstein and
myself on November 22, 1993, you have been receiving bids from
prospective consultants and have finally narrowed down the
choices to one or two consultants. )

You are required to conduct quarterly ground water monitoring at
the site and submit a quarterly report to this office within 45
days of the date of this letter. This is a formal request for
quarterly reports pursuant to Section 2652, Article 5, Title 23
California Code of Regulationms.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

September 20, 1993

Mr. John Goldstein
Plants Unlimited

16450 Kent Ave.

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 3761

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

VST Local Gversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

OCakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-453¢C

Re: Investigations at 16450 Kent Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Goldstein,

Per our conversation on September 20, 1993, quarterly ground
water monitoring at the site was temporarily discontinued due to
the disbandment of Evax Technologies, your former consultants.
This office has only received on quarterly ground water
monitoring report to date, dated February 17, 1993. It is the
understanding of this office that quarterly ground water

monitoring will resume shortly.
monitoring report will be due to

The next quarterly ground water
this office within 45 days of

the date of this letter. Monthly water level measurements and
corresponding gradient determinations shall also resume.

Lastly, in March 1993, this office required that the analysis for
diesel be included in the quarterly sampling event. However,
since that time, it has been noted that soil samples collected
from the site’s tank removals were analyzed for and did not

detect any diesel. Therefore,

analyze for Total Petroleum Hyd

you will only be required to
rocarbons as gasoline and benzene,

toluene, ethylbenzenes, and Xylenes in the following guarterly

sampling events.

If you have any questions or comments

271-~4530.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Edgar Howell-File(JS)

+ please contact me at (510)



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ON
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

March 2, 1993 UST Local QOversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

. Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. John Goldstein (510) 271-4530

Plants Unlimited
16450 Kent Ave.
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 3761

Re: Investigations at 16450 Kent Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Goldstein,

Thank you for Evax Technologies’ Well Installation and Sampling
report, dated February 17, 1993. Although the analysis of ground
water samples, collected from the newly installed wells, did not
identify any Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), or
benzene, toluene, xylenes, or ethylbenzenes (BTEX), quarterly
monitoring is required to continue for a minimum of four quarters
before this site can be considered for closure. However, it is
acceptable to this office that you switch to quarterly water
level measurements after the first three monthly water level
measurenments. .

Lastly, it was noted that although there was formerly a
diesel/heating oil underground storage tank at the site, none of
the samples were analyzed for diesel. Please include the
analysis for diesel in the next guarterly sampling event using
the appropriate analysis method given in Table 2 of RWQCB’s Staff
Recommendations for the Evaluation and Investigations of
Underground Storage Tanks. If no diesel is detected in these
samples, you may discontinue the analysis for this constituent in
the following guarterly sampling events.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
conments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr. John Goldstein

Re: 16450 Kent Avenue
March 2, 1993

Page 2 of 2

ce: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Samuel Hong

EVAX Technologies, Inc.

269 Mount Hermon Road, Ste. 101
Scotts Valley, CA

Edgar Howell-File(JS) ﬂ%‘



ALAMEDA COUNTY ’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 894621

(510) 271-4320

June 19, 1992

Ms. Nancy Goldstein
Plants Unlimited

16450 Kent Ave,

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 3761

RE: Ground water Investigation Requirements

Dear Ms. Goldstein,

On July 31, 1990, two underground storage tanks (USTs), one 1,500~
gallon diesel tank and one 280-gallon gasoline tank, were removed
from the above site. A small hole was observed in the gasoline
tank during its removal. Soil samples were collected from the tank
pits and analyzed. One solil sample collected from beneath the
gasoline tank exhibited concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline at 2,300 parts per million.
Subsequent to this soil sampling effort additional soil excavation
occurred and confirmatory soil samples did not identify
contamination above detection limits. However, due to the high
concentration of TPH initially detected in the gasoline tank pit
and the fact that ground water is separated from the contamination
by less than 20 feet, this office is requesting that additional
soil and ground water investigations be conducted at the site.

Guidelines established by the cCalifornia Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that a soil and ground water
investigation be conducted whenever an unauthorized release of
product is suspected from an underground storage tank. The hole
discovered in the gasoline UST, the levels of scil contamination
associated with this tank, and the shallow ground water beneath the
site would indicate that such an event may have occurred. This
office sent you a letter in May 1991 requesting you to conduct
further investigations associated with the former UST at your site,
however, to this date, we have not received any response from you.

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to
determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of latent
soil and ground water contamination which may have resulted from
the release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will



Ms., Nancy Goldstein
RE: 16450 Kent St.
June 17, 1992

Page 2 of 4

be used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in

accordance with the RWQCB gtaff Recommendations for the Initial

Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, the State Water
Board's LUFT Manual, and be consistent with requirements set forth

in Article 11 of Title 23, cCalifornia Code of Regulations. The
major elements of such an investigation are summarized in the
attached Appendix A. The major elements of the guidelines include,
but are not limited to, the following:

o] At least one ground water monitoring well must be
installed within 10 feet of the gasoline tank pit,
oriented in the confirmed downgradient direction relative
to ground water flow. The ground water gradient for a
given site is to be determined by data derived from three
wells placed in a triangular form (Ground water gradient
information may often be derived from previous work
conducted on neighboring sites). During the installation
of these wells soil samples are to be collected at 5-foot
depth intervals and any significant changes in lithology
until ground water is reached.

o Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Additionally, ground
water elevations are to be measured monthly for 12
consecutive months and +then guarterly thereafter.
Groundwater samples are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly. Both soil and groundwater samples must be
analyzed for the appropriate fuel contaminants listed in
Table 2 of the RWQCB's Staff Recommendations for the

Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks.

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain
professional services of a reputable environmental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit for review a
PSA proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting the
criteria broadly outlined in this letter and the attached Appendix
A.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your
site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling



Ms. Nancy Goldstein
RE: 16450 Kent St.
June 17, 1992

Page 3 of 4

permits, however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control
and Water conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB
may choose to take over as 1lead agency if it 1is determined
following the completion of the initial assessment that there has
been a substantial impact to groundwater.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter.
Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60

days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the
completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports
are to be submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for final
RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are due the first day of
the second month of each subsequent gquarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free
product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of groundwater contamination characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative
work of remediation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California~Registered Geologist, ~Certified Engineering Geologist,
or -Registered Civil Engineer. Please include a statement of
qualifications for each 1lead professional involved with this
project.



Ms. Nancy Goldstein
RE: 16450 Kent St.
June 17, 1992

Page 4 of 4

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to cCalifornia Water Code B8ection 13267 (b).
Fallure to respond or a late response will result in the referral
of this case to RWQCB for enforcement action, possibly subjecting
the responsible party to civil penalties to a maximum of 31,000 per
day. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of
the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or RWQCB.

The need for any follow-up investigative or remedial .actions at
this site will be based upon the data derived from the initial
investigations.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Juliet Shin
at (510) 271-4320.

CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachment
cc:  Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Richard Quarante, Alameda Fire Dept.
Mark Thompson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office

Edgar Howell-File (JS)
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October 6, 1988 HAZARDQUS MATERIALS/
WASTE PROGRAM

- site history

2. Site Investigation

- gite geology and hydrogeology

- definition of lateral and vertical extent of contami-
nation including soil and groundwater

--evaluation of mitigation alternatives

3. PFinal Remedial Plan

- plans for the removal of soil contaminants and reco-
very of fuel product and removal of dissolved constit-

. uents from the groundwater

- details and time frame for implementing the various
remedial phases

C. Submit $600.00 Deposit For Health Agency Cost

The information requested, must be submitted to this office within
fifteen (15) days, on or before October 25, 1988.

Should you have any gquestions concerning this matter, please contact,
Mary Jo Meyers-Barnes, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

ﬁ.{%c{ A St

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS :MJIM-B:mnc
Enclosure (1)

cc:  City of Oakland Fire

. RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer & Environ-
mental Protection Agency
Mary Jo Meyers-~Barnes

Files
® @



PLANTS ’8%%2@
UINUMITED INC,

THE INSIDE/OUT SHOP
C27 LICENSE #376944

May 21, 1991
Pam Evans
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Ca. 94621

Dear Pam,

Here 1s the letter that vou reguested concerning our under
ground tanks.

Ta be perfectly frank, we c¢an not believe that we now have to
dig wells. After six months of trying to wrap up this nightmare
and being understanding that you have a limited staff, there was
never even an inkling that we would have to dig these wells. As a
matter of fact on the second of May 1991, we had spoken and were
having Scott Co. prepare the final closure papers. On the third of
May all of a sudden you informed us that we were no where near
closure do to your conversation with Richard Hiett.

Six months ago, 1f we had an ldea that we would need to dig
wells, or 1f we knew that we should do further testing to
strengthen our case (that in fact the contamination was contained
to a small area), we would have been better prepared, financially
as well ag mentally to receive this information. To come back to
us six months later and inform us of needing to dig wells is hardly
practical, especially after vou and I had spoken so frequently over

the six months period.

16450 KENT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA 94580 (415) 276-2384



PLANTS
UNLIMED N

THE INSIDE/OUT SHOP
C27 LICENSE #376944

At this point, the pits are filled. We have put down new
gravel and we do not have the funds to sink more money into the
ground. B8ix months ago we had a credit line availilable to us and
because we did not have an inkling that this was going to go any
farther, we allowed it to go untapped. Since then the money that
was avallable 1s no longer available.

We feel that since we were not even redgquilred to pull the
tanks, being that we are zoned agricultural and were using these
tanks for our farm machinery, vour date of June 30, 1991 for us to
file a work plan is ridiculous. All we wanted to do was what we
felt was the environmentally sound thing to do by pulling the Ltanks
and now we are being given a deadline which in our present position
is guite unreasonable,

In conclusion, we are quite sure with all of the new
informat ion about what 1s required of us digging these wells that
we would llke to have until June 30, 1996 Lo file our work plan.
In this way, we can regroup financially ags well as mentally, It
the economy and our financial situation changes sooner than that,
then we will proceed with this proiject sconer. We would appreciate
a resgponse to our request as soon as possible, go that we can

eliminate some of the mental anguish.

Vice President

16450 KENT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA 94580 (415) 276-2384



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D ‘

AGENCY n—
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director !

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL |HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
May 7, 1991 Oakland, CA 84621
(415}
John Goldstein
Plants Unlimited
16450 Kent Av,.
San Lorenzo CA 94580 “

RE: Groundwater Investigation Requirements
Dear Mr. Goldstein:

I am writing as a follow up to our recent telephone conversation
during which we discussed the need for an investigation of
groundwater contamination at your site. This work will be
required for the following reasons:

1. Groundwater is shallow at your site.

2. Contamination was separated from groundwater by less
than 20 feet.

3. Little is known about soil and groundwater conditions
found at your site.

4. While sampling results indicate that contamination may
have been localized, a hole was observed in the side of the
tank when it was removed. It is impossible to say how long
the hole existed and how long fuel was leaking from the tank
at your site. Also, a limited number of soil samples were
taken at your site, and a myriad of pathways exist by which
leaked or spilled fuel could work its way from the tank
through the soil.

You are required to investigate the full extent of petroleum
contamination affecting groundwater at and beyond your site. You
must submit a work plan to this office by June 30, 1991. The
work plan must, at a minimum, address the items listed on
Attachment 1 {enclosed). 2ll work must be performed according to
the guidelines found in the Regional Board Staff Recommendations
for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks and
the Leaking Underground Fuel ‘Tank Manual. Copies of these
documents can be obtained from the RWQCB office in Oakland.

At a minimum, you must install three groundwater monitoring wells
onsite. Wells must be sampled and samples chemically analyzed
monthly for a mninimum of three months. After three consecutive
months of "sampling, all monitoring wells must be sampled at least
quarterly for a minimum of one year. You must monitor and
chemically analyze for TPH as gasoline and BTEX components.

A groundwater gradient map must be developed for the site. &
technical report must be submitted within three months of the




John Goldstein
Plants Unlimited
May 7, 1991

Page 2 of 2

time that the first sampling results are available. This report
must present and interpret the information generated during the
initial subsurface investigation. All reports and proposals must
be signed by a qualified person as described in-<-RWQCB guidelines.
All proposals, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and site remediation must be sent to this office
and to:

Richard Hiett

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., 4th Floor

Oakland CA 94612

I strongly recommend that you submit your work plan for review to
this office before beginning work at the site.

Your original deposit for project oversight by this office has
been exhausted. Please submit a check for $350, payable to
County of Alameda, in order to cover continued oversight costs.
You may contact me with any gquestions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
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THE INSIDE/OUT SHOP
C27 LICENSE #376944

March 26, 1991
Pam HEvans
Blameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materialg Divigion
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, Ca. 94621

Dear Pam,

Here 1is the letter that vyou requested, concerning our depth to
ground water, plot of all wells (active as well asg capped), and the
history of the wells to the best of our knowledge. It is my
understanding that Scott Co. has already submitted the summary of
the depth of samples per our last phone conversation.

When we measured our 1 well that is not capped, we found that we
were able reach water at 26’ below ground level, I have enclosed
a map that shows the locations of the 3 wells that are on the
property and I have indicated that one that 1s still useable. BAs
far ag a hilstory of the wells, well that 1s a little difficult to
do as I have been unable to reach the prior owners of the property,
but we do know that two of the wells have been out of commission
since 1977, The one active well, we have only been using on
occasion since we acgquired this property in 1877.

Hopefully, this helps us to finalize the closure of thegse tanks and
1f you need anymore paper work or assistance, please don’'t hesitate
to call me at 276-2384. Tanks again for a&all your help in this
matter.

ohn R, Goldstein

16450 KENT AVENUE SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA 94580 (415) 276-2384
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SCOTT CO.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Street

P.O. Box 12054

Qakland, California 94604

{415} 834-2333

Contractors License No. 184480

January 9, 1991

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Pam Evans

Please find enclosed the paperwork associated with the tank removals
at Plants Unlimited, 16450 Kent Avenue, San Lorenzo, California.

In reference to your letter of September 17, 1990, please note the
following. The soil from the stockpile was removed and disposed of,
John Goldstein has that documentation. The excavated soils were
sampled and results showed non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline.

The localized area of contamination was removed during over
excavation. The dense nature of the soils had kept the area of
contamination to a minimum.

Mr. Goldstein has one productive and two inactive water wells on
site. The productive well is sampled on an annual basis to insure
purity. According to Mr. Goldstein, the water has never shown any
indication of contamination.

Due to the localized nature of the contamination and its subsequent
removal, we request that this site be closed and no further action be
required.

Should you have any questions or requirements, please contact John

Goldstein at Plants Unlimited, 276-2384, or Jay Groh at Scott Co.,
$34-2333,

Very truly yours,

SCOTT CO. OF CALIFORNIA

Jay Gr
Environm&ntal Estimator

JG: )

Enclosure
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

=
AGENCY -
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

September 17, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
John Goldstein Oalkland, CA 94621
Plants Unlimited {415)

16450 Kent Av.
San Lorenzo CA 94580

RE: Stockpiled Soil from Underground Tank Removal
Dear Mr. Goldstein:

This letter is a follow up to our telephone conversation today and
addresses your questions concerning the following issues:

1. Soil from pile 2 (from former diesel pit) did not show
contamination above action limits and may be used to refill the
excavations.

2. Soil from pile 1 (from former gasoline tank) showed oil and
grease contamination at 56 ppm. This level is too high to allow
for immediate use of the soil as backfill. You may dispose of
this soil at a sanitary landfill and must provide documentation
of your disposal method to this department. This information
must be submitted as part of your site closure report, due
September 31, 1990.

3. Because high levels of TPH as gasoline were found in a
localized area of the gasoline pit, you ordered further
excavation and testing of the pit walls. Native soil samples
did not show detectable levels after the second excavation.
However, the TPH levels in the excavated soil must be
characterized so that a disposal decision can be made. You
stated today that this soil had been stored separately from
other stockpiled soil and agreed to have it sampled. Please
submit the sample results and disposal plans to this office.

As we discussed today, any additional requirements by this office
would be based on Scott Company's final report. In the meantime, you
may call wme with any questions at 271-4320.

Sincerely,
wm@w@ ams—
Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Jay Groh, Scott Company
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CQ,, INC.)

CERT'IFICATE OF DISPOSAL

o Sk ———— T Ty S S - — i ——

-n————p—————»——-—_—“——-——-.u——-—._—...--—-.——.—.

removed from the PLANTS UNLIMITED

——_—...——.——...-——-——..--—-——..-——-——.-.-———_.....-_—_--”—————-——

facility at 16450 KENT AVENUE

_———..-._—_.—.--——__.u——_.....-————..-om-————-u————-_.————-m-—

——_-....-—-.——.———-—-...--—_—.—.-——-———....-——.——m————u.—.—————..n._

were transported to H & H ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 5145
have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ X 2! holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA.
The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suiltable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

Very Truly Yours,

H 220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 « DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835
S




’ATER RESOURCES CONTROL BO
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST C

P PROGRAM

SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 3761
SITE NAME: Plants Unlimited DATE REPORTED : 07/31/90
ADDRESS : 16450 Kent St. DATE CONFIRMED: 07/01/90
CITY/ZIP : San Lorenzo . 94580 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: CONTRACT STATUS: .EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE:

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:

CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED :

DATE

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

RP#1-CONTACT NAME: John Goldstein
COMPANY NAME: Kuramoto Nursery

ADDRESS: 16450 Kent Ave

CITY/STATE: San Lorenzo, C A 94580

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

CASE CILOSED:
REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

®

80 Swan Way, #200
Odakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

1. Immediate Reporting
2. Bus. Plan Stds,

3, kR Cars » 30 days

4, Inventary Information
5, Inventory Complote
4, Emergency Response
7. iaining

8. Deficlency

9. Modification

PRI

.8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

___ 10, Regstration Form Flied
__._ 1. Form Compiate
___12. RMPP Conlents

13, mplement Sch, Reg'd? (Y/N)
. V4 ONSlte Comnseq, Assass,
_ . 15.Probable Risk Assessment

___14. Parsons Naspornsible
V7. Cerlification

___ 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)
___1%. Tradle Socrat Requested?

p2fec]
25503(b)

2550d(u)
2730
25504(t)

M b MRame Plansts Undimdid JS?srfz,_s,m
Slte Address ’6450 M __________________________
Clty Jan. LoV Wz@ Ip MEP?  Phone 9-7@“2?)94

25504(c)
25505(a)
25505(b)

25533(a)
25533(b)
25534(0)
25524(c)
25534(d}
25534(g)
28534()
25534(b)
25538

Hll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille 23)

___ 1. Perit Appfcation
_._. 2. Plpeine Leak Detection
__. 3. Records Malintenance
___ 4, Release Report

o 5. Closure Plans

General

25204 (H&S)
25292 (HG&S)
2712
2451
2670

__ & Matrod
1) Monthly Test
2) Daly Vadose
Sermi-annua gncwarher
Ore frne oy
3) Daty Vadose
Cne fime soly

Monitoring for Exlsing Tanks

__ 7. Precls Tank Test
Data:

___ 8. ventory Rec.

— 9. SotTesting .

. 10. Ground Water,

MAX AMT sfored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Cglegories:

. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

if, Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Mcaterials
_X . Underground Tanks

" Callf. Administration Code {(CAC) or the Hedlith & Safety Code (HS&C)
1y Mot lieaal st was 2 {bnae{mnh{,mnwmwu@d,

280 . Radz weve TE-
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2643

> Qoagide m bl

2644
2646
2647

Wﬁu um to e ponininiuda facdlidy

. 11.Monitor Pian
. F2Acces. Secue
__ 13.Pans Submit
Date:
¥4, As Buiit
Data:

New Tanks

Rev 6/88

Contact:
Title:

Signature:

2632
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am
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Form Approved OMB Mo. 20600039 (Explres 9-30-91)

Siate of Callfornia—Hoalth and Wellara Agency ” See Instructions on Back of Page 6 Daparimeit B B Ly
chypawriter).

Toxic Substances Control Diviaion
Please print or (ype. Forh dealgnad for use on olite (12-pit and Front of Pagel’ Sacramento, Galifornla
Ar UN|FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generalor's US EPA ID No. D Muanﬂngt o 2. Fage 1 Informatlon In the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST C IA 10 10 IU !0 IZ 19 |3 17 |1 |3 \0 |ff|'0°| |1 o 1 is not required by Federal law.
3. Generator's Name and Maillng Address A, State Manifest Dosument Humber
PLANTS UNLIMITED I 10 2 8 1 1 4 6
16450 Kent Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA 94580 5 Sinte Generalors D - .
4. Generalar's Phona&415)) 276-2384 111 ; |l1( { N T ‘]
8 6. Transporter 1 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Number C. State Transporier's (O TU3900
h \
E H & H Ship Service Company £p P 0 I\ !4 l"] 1'}' i it 6 B {° Franaporiers Phons - (419 ) 543-4835
o 7. Transporter 2 Company Neme 8. US EPA ID Number E. Stete Transporter's 1D '
§ il to] 1] [ § | F. Ttane{puﬂat's Phone - ]
- 9. Deelgnated Facility Name and Site Addrass 10 us EPA ID Mumber 6. State Faollity's (D, o5 ¢ 7o 0L
3 H & K Ship Service Company LAaPOD a1 ‘1 ‘1 6 8 .
S 220 China Basin Street W, Facilly's Phone ot 7o < RN
. Er, s SR R & .
< gan Francisco, CA 94107 cCapPO@ATIIgEBl (415)543~-4835
@ 12. Gontainers 13. Total 4.} - I
8 11. US DOT Deacription {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and D Number) Quantity Unit . Waoste No.
& No. Type Wi/ Vol e
S a. i s‘:'“" 51‘2 .
HE RS.SIDUE DIESEL TANK EERToe T
El w NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE 0w iTIP QL5100 P
T S b. Slate 42 -
gl a | RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK T
$| T | NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE opplrpiozBPle L.
ﬁ. R [ State .
8 o
v PAJOther .
- L i | e :
] d. Ginte
E oy
3 EPA/Dher ) -
L1 ] Lt I
§ T Adonional Desoriptiona for Malterieis Listed Above N T Handling Codes for W sted Above .
7 Y B ) 4. e el ‘.;\
g pumped out 1500 gals. and 280 gals.: tanks. ; 0 :
W last contaning diesel and gasoline tanks 7.0
2 inerted with dry ice for transport, ™ Lat T e T
z - -
% 16. Spoclal Handling Inetruciions and Additional Informatlon
z JOB #5148 h
F
4 APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR.
5 16.
g GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
| and ara clasaiflad, packed, marked, and labeled, and are In all respecis n proper condition for iransport by highway according to applicable International and
% natlonai government regulations.
I | am & lorge quantily genaralor, | cartify {hat | have a program In place to reduce the volume and loxicity of wasate generated to the degree | have determined
% 1o be sconomically pracliceble and that 1 have selected the praclicable mathod of treaimant, storage, of disposai currently avallable 1o me which minimizes the
> prenenlland h:’tuwlihre:! 1'8 hl‘;mun :mallh and the anvll?n'Tﬁ:ﬂ:l ?n. It iII al;\il ntamall qudm"l?l‘it‘{ Imzmamtor.ﬂl havyada a good taith effort to minimize my waste
1 1 [+ B
% generailon and select the hest was o management method that is available o,me an/_gj nryor//‘ X
g ¢ Printed/ Typed Nome /] Sign uny //é/}% Month  Day  Year
] oA 6 b (P-w ~n) O ST ) ?E .ﬁ; (01713111910
E, ; 17. Transporter 1 AcknoWTedgement af Aecelpt of Matarials N < v y ~
5 a Printed/ Typed Name Signature ) Month Day Year
ol § | WAYHON MCDONALD g o SV AL J01T13181910
w E 18. Tranaporier 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Matarials / v v ¥ p——
ﬂ ? Printed/ Typed Name Signature 7 : Month Day Yoor
1l €
z| A N 1 T O |
19, Discrepancy indication Space e o . . ” - E
; Ao s Tpg TH VO 5 ol A< . CAC0005030B2
A
Cc
L
_:. 20. Facllily Owner or Operator CW!Ian of rgcalp\ of t}azardoua materlala covered by this manl aet’tpLaspoted in m 19,
¥ PEIWG é Z: 5 é é Signature
P /.
e &
DHS 8022 A Dy Mot
EFA BTO0—22
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FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT ISSUE DATE

427 PASEO GRANDE + SANLORENZO, CALIFORNIA 94580 FI R E P E R M IT 7~-31-90

{415) 670-5853 EXPIHATIOBN D.?ZTE 90
NAME OF BUSINESS N
Plants Unlimited ] ] ’
\LB”S'"ESSAwfgﬁSO Kent Ave., San Lorenzo  276-2388 )

LT EEbh v, PR

THE BUSINESS (AND ITS LOCATION, L[STED ABOVE) PURSUAN

DMPLIAN
APPLICABLE CODES, AND ORDINANCES, 1S HEREBYGRANTEDPEHMESSIQ |FOR THE FOLLOW

LLOWIN
OF OPERATIONS:

Removal of 2 underground fuel storage tanks by the Scott Co.

One -~ 1500 Diesel tank and one - 280 Gasoline tank.

: CAD ;
THIS PERMIT MUST BE KEPT ON PREVERTION 572“”
THE PREMISES AT ALL TIMES

L

[ ol B T T VT T W W T o S G T T T T N A 7 K S S W W S

18 | FramuasE or Gupustontes TS 7Y W

_Remove g Drspse () 2oy _gediiz F () 1509, el Fonk)

Iaw. Permlts mUSt be. renewed on or‘
use,’: occupancy operatlon _or ow

: 7 SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

’}77 W§7§% %Oﬁ(aF AL(./FT D:Q?Jugy%

A

i : -

11 T ST DO NOT-FILLIN BELOW. 'FGR%F[RE:‘*’D”EPERT gum.ise%NL

| \ PERMIT NUMBER , EXPIRATION DATE ] PERM]T APPROVED PEAMIT DENIED
Q00130 C%-2-90 o o O

”i COMMENTS:

DATE

'.‘ Em{lnT ISSUED BY
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\¢orp. . CERTIFICA

vomsEx BROKER '

Y “-v I8SUE DATE (M/DO/YY)
. i P L 5A4L1/90
.Llalgl%m'nncaﬁ ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION QONLY AND CONFERS

15
. ST TS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.E 'BHIS CE?FIG%T%?%%E&J@T AMIEND,
CORROON & BLACK _ . ] EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORD BY THE POLICI! ‘ 8

50 CALIFORNIA STREET - . , R

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111 , ‘, o COMF_’ANIES f\FF(E)fXPING COVERAGE |

TEL: (415) 981-0600 , COMPANY A ' o

apE SUB-CODE A M Argonaut Insurance Company . . . . L.
' .. COMPANY

Erer . B -

o v 2 e e e meas omen ms mnats et e a1 AT S f YT T e

ISURED

The Scott Companies, Ine. : GOMPANY C
Scott Company of Callfernia {LETTER _

1919 Market Street | COMPANY D
cakland, CA 94607 . ILETTER

1 COMPANY E

e e mmmmmm e b tMm e mam S awn e = e

C : -LETTER .
TVERAGES, 7 - i et f et i =l 0 e 200

nodatasd ittt ENIRTE R e Mg Teeny wd e
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[HIS 1S YO CERTIFY THAT POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD IN
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS GERTIFICATE
1SSUED QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND GO
OF SUCH POLICIES. LMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. This is an Amended Cerrificate

.o m

. ' " guEY SHFECTIVE | POLICY EXPIRATION |
\ TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER : JOUCKRHELTNG + DATE MM/0/YY) ALL LIMITS IN THOUSAN

GENERAL LIABILITY : B =rvigveriot: "
X GOMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILTY: . { . PROGUGTSCONPIORS AGGREGATE §
_ CLAMSMADE.X OCGUR | LG 76-502 210969 5/1/90 5/1/91  iPEASONAL & ADVERTISNGINURY §
T OWNER'S & CONTRAGTORS PROT.! : ' : : © GhcHocouamenes T8
: e awaE o il . 8 11780 T
o e “;A]E‘EJ-LEKI:EK.F;EKSE(.;}}.W@W@) s H S
TN LABILITY e e : ' m LI
L X ANY AUTO - CA 76-502 210970.. . 8f1/90 ¢ 5/1/91 ' 15 1,000
ALL OWNED AUTOS : - ] g o
SGHEDULED AUTOS ' ' : (Fer parsant. g '
X HIRED AUTOS -_ : : goony .
K “NON-OWNED AJTOS i . _ © ey S
GARAGE LIABILITY ' : R PRI

“EXCESS LABILTY

{OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM : ' ; S

WORKERS' COMPENSATION oamn s v —— - v e

A AND WG, 76-502 210968 ' sjye0 . s/yer TS 1,000 teAcH acooely
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY . ' T 4 1,000 | OsasGRogLan
- N 5 1,000 [(oseases

OTHER

-
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All Operations performed by or for the Nemed Insured for the Cartificate Holder

T Y Salrr—1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY ROOM 200
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Name Plants Unlimited

Business Owner _Plants Unlimited (Nancy Goldstein)

Site Address 16450 Kent

City _San lorenzo Zip _94580 Phone _(415)276-2384

Mailing Address 16450 Kent

City _ San lorenzo Zip 94580  Phone _{415)276-2384
Ao

Land Owner Nancy B. Goldstein, Trust

Address _16450 Kent San Torenzo City, State _CA. Zip 94580
EPA I.D. No. CAC-00028371

Contractor Scott Company of California

Address 1919 Market Street

City Cakland, CA, 94607 Phone _(415)834-2323

License Type A-Gen. Engd. ID# 184480

Consultant N/A

Address N/A

City N/A Phone N/A




8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Nancy Goldstein Title Owner

Phone (415)276-2384

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _2

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ X ] No [ }

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name N/A EPA I.D. No, N/A

Address N/A

City N/A State _N/A 2ip N/A

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Hvdro Chem EPA I.D. No. _DOSH# 1208
Address Hunters Point Shipvard
City san Francisco State CA Zip 94124

¢} Tank Transporter

Name HgH Environmental Services EPA I.D. No. CAD-00477168

Address 220 China Basin Street

City __%an Francisco state _CA _ zip _94107

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name H&H Environmental Services EPA I.D. No. CAD-00477168

Address 220 China Basin Street®

Citysan Francisco State CA Zip_ 94107
@) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name N/A EPA 1I.D. No. N/A

Address _N/A

City N/A State _N/A Zip ___N/A




12. Sample Collector

Name _Scott Companv - Ray Rodda or Tony Gabrielli

Company Hest Labs
Address 1046 Qlive Drive, Suite 3
City _Davis State CA Zip 95616 Phone (9216} 735-9500

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

1,500 Diesel soil Below Tank?

- 1 sample at each end
of the tank and
trench sampling if
needed.

280 Gasoline soil (Same as above)

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [x]

If yes, describe. N/A

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [x] No [ ]

If ves, describe. Triple rinse 15% dry ice. Explosion meter

on site, 15 1bs/1,000 gals.

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name Western Environmental Science & Technology

Address 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3

City Davis State ca Zip _ 95616

State Certification No. 340




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
-
Diesel Test for BTX. Prep by EPA 80-15g
Sonication. Analysis Modified an. 80-20

by DHS 8015 & 8020
Preparation #503 (EPA)

Gasoline BTX & E EPA Method 8020 (Same as above)
or 8240

TPH-G GCFID per DHS .:@ . .
Method.

TEL (lead) DHS Method

as described in Regional
Board LUFT Manual

18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X) No [ ]

Name of Insurer Argonaut Insurance Company

&
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]

21. Deposit enclosed? " Yes { X3 No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
¢) TSD to Generator coples of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) _Jay Groh

Signature Cé;%? @%4%1

Date 22 May 90

Signature of site Owner or Operator
Name (please- type)
Signature Qv{

Date 22 May 90
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® @ SCOIT CO.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Markst Street

P.Q. Box 12954

Qakland, California 94604

{415) 834-2333

Contractors License No. 184480
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o

SAFETY PFPLAN

TANK REMOVAL AT 16450 KENT
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA 94580

General Contractor: Scott Co. of California
1919 Market Street
Oakland, California 94607

Project Manager: Jay Groh

On Site Coordinator: Ray Rodda

Mr. Rodda will have in his possession two A:B:C: rated fire extinguishers and
Type C protective clothing. Also, he will have a first ald kit and telephone
numbers of all emergency personnel. He will have respirators, which will be at
everyone’s disposal.

The explosive meter that can detect the level of oXxygen and hydrocarbon will be
supplied by the contractor and operated by Mr. Rodda. After the tank has been
triple rinsed, dry ice will be applied to 15% of the tank’s volume.

If any questions should arise in reference to this safety plan, please contact Jay
Groh at (415) 834-2333, extension 3379.

JG:jj
safety.pin
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® scorT Co

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Street

P.0. Box 12954

Qakland, California 94604

{415) 834-2333

Contractors License No. 184480

SAFETY PLAN

TANK REMOVAL AT PLANTS UNLIMITED
16450 KENT, SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA 94580

General Contractor: Scott Co. of California
1919 Market Street
Oakland, California 94607

Project Manager: " Jay Groh
Site Safety Coordinator: Ray Rodda
Alternates: Bill McCarthy; Tony Gabrielli

Mr. Rodda will have in his possession two A:B:C: rated fire extinguishers and
Type C protective clothing. Also, he witl have a first aid kit and telephone
numbers of all emergency personnel. He will have respirators, which will be at
everyone’s disposal.

The explosive meter that can detect the level of oxygen and hydrocarbon will be
supplied by the contractor and operated by Mr. Rodda. After the tank has been
triple rinsed, dry ice will be applied to 15% of the tank’s volume.

All Scott Co. Environmental personnel have received 40 hours of OSHA Training,
thus providing them with the knowledge and skilis necessary to perform hazardous
waste operations with minimal risk to their safety and health.

Scott Co. has a policy in which all State certified Environmental personnel are
requlred to have annual physicals to certify them for use of respirators. These
records are maintained in our office.

The site will be controlled to reduce the possibility of environmental incidents
tnvolving hazardous substances by:
- Setting up security and physical barriers to exclude unnecessary personnel
from the general area, and
-  minimizing the number or personnel and equipment on-site consistent with
effective operations.

All tools used at the underground storage tank removal are cleaned on site by
tapping and/or scrapping excess dirt and/or petroleum product onto the spoils pile.

If any questions should arise In reference to this safety plan, please contact Jay
Groh at (415) 834-2333, extension 3379.

MSS:inj
safety.pin



® scorT co.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Street

P.O. Box 12954

Qakland, California 94604

{415) 834-2233

Contractors License No. 184480

SCOTT CO.

SAFETY & HEALTH RISK ANALYSIS

Mechanical Hazards .)(/

Electrical Hazards

Chemical Hazards

Temperature Hazards

Acoustical Hazards X

Confined Space Hazards

Radiation Hazards

Bio Hazards

Should any of the above hazards exist, the following procedures to mitigate hazards
will take effect.



® scorT co

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Street

P.O. Box 12954

Qakland, California 94604

{4156} 834-2333

Contractors License No. 184480

MECHANICAL HAZARDS

o Do not stand near backhoe buckets and earth moving equipment.
o Verify that all equipment Is in good condition.

o Do not stand or walk under elevated loads of ladders.

o Do not stand near unguarded excavation and trenches.

o Do not enter excavation or trenches over 5 feet deep that are not
properly guarded, shored, or sloped.

e Consult DHSO if other mechanical hazards exist.

TEMPERATURE HAZARDS

Heat Stress

o When temperature exceeds 70°F, take frequent breaks in shaded area.
Unzip or remove coveralls during breaks. Have cool water or electrolyte
replenishment solution avatlable. Drink small amounts frequently to avoid
dehydration. Count the puise rate for 30 seconds as early as possible in
the rest period. If the pulse rate exceeds 110 beats per minute at the
beginning of the rest period, shorten the work cycle by one-third.

Cold Stress

o Wear multilayer cold weather outfits. The outer layer should be of wind
resistant fabric.

o 0% to -30°F total work time is 4 hours. Alternate 1 hour in and 1 hour out
of the low-temperature area. Below -30°F, consuit industrial hygienist.

o Drink warm fluild. Provide warm shelter for resting. Use buddy system.
Avoid heavy sweating.

ACOUSTICAL HAZARDS

o Use earplugs or earmuffs when noise level prevents conversation in
normal voice at distance of three feet.

0, DEFICIENCY - CONFINED SPACE HAZARDS

Confined spaces include trenches, pits, sumps, elevator shafts, tunnels, or any
other area where circulation of fresh alr is restricted or ability to readily escape
from the area is restricted. Consult DHSO and Corporate Health and Safety Policy
prior to entering confined space.

o Obtain permit for confined space entry.

o At least one person must be on standby outside the confined space who
is capable of pulling workers from confined space in ah emergency.

o Work involving the use of flame, arc, spark, or other source of ignition
is prohibited within a confined space.
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